employees and their eligible dependents residing in the state of Assam against credit 
slips issued by the Dispensaries of Reserve Bank of India, Guwahati during the period 
from July 01, 2025 to March 31, 2026. The expected procurement value during the 
contract is ₹1,50,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakh only).   

2. The tendering shall be done through e-Tendering portal of MSTC Ltd. Online tender 
will be available for viewing / downloading from May 30, 2025 11:00 a.m. onwards at 
RBI website: www.rbi.org.in and MSTC e-portal at 
https://mstcecommerce.com/eprocn.

[...]

Applicant should furnish their client(s) list showing the details of work carried out by  
them during the last 5 years in the format given at Annex V and Client’s Certificate         
on Client’s letter head in the format given in Annex VI. 
(e) The vendor should have a minimum annual turnover of Rs.75,00,000/- (Rupees 

Seventy-Five Lakh) for the last three years (details in Annex II).  
(f) The vendor should agree to (i) supply emergency medicines and consumables to 

Bank dispensaries that the Bank indents and (ii) doorstep delivery to the Retired/ 
Serving employees/ eligible dependents against credit slips issued irrespective of

[...]

employees (referred to as “beneficiaries”) of the 

Bank within Assam                
Estimated 
Cost of the 

work 

1, 50,00, 000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakh only) 

Earnest 
Money 
Deposit 
(EMD) 

₹3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh only) 

Performance 
Bank 

Guarantee 
(PBG) 

₹15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) 

₹7,50,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand 
only) in case the work is distributed amongst two 

vendors 

2. We agree to keep the tender open for the validity period (July 01, 2025 to June 
30, 2026) and not to make any modification in its terms and conditions during the 

validity period or any other extended period as agreed mutually.